

**(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

FRIDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF SEPTEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY ONE

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE CHEEKATI MANAVENDRANATH ROY
WRIT PETITION NO: 18985 OF 2021**



Between:

1. K.Trimuruthulu, S/o Dandu aged about 37 45 years R/o7-3-18/2 Abbanna vari Street, Narasayya Agraharam Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
2. K.Haimavathi, W/o K.Trimuruthulu aged about 40 years R/o7-3-18/2 Abbanna vari Street, Narasayya Agraharam Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.

.... Petitioners

AND

1. The Government of Andhra Pradesh, rep. by its principal secretary Home department Secretariat buildings Amaravati.
2. The Director General of Police, Government of A.P. Headquarters Mangalagiri, Amaravathi.
3. The Superintendent of Police, West Godavari Dist , Eluru.
4. The Sub Divisional Police Officer, Narasapuram, West Godavari Dist.
5. The Station House Officer, I town Police Station Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
6. Alla Krishnabhagavan, S/o not known, aged about Majar, presently working as Circle Inspector of Police at I town Police Station Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
7. The Station House Officer, Avanigadda Police Station, Krishna Dist.
8. The Station House Officer, Poduru Police Station, Krishna Dist.
9. Govindarajulu, S/o not known presently working as a Station House Officer, Gudivada Police station I town Gudivada Krishna Dist.
10. The Superintendent of Police, Krishna Dist, Machilipatnam.
11. The Station House officer, Machavaram Police Station Vijayawada City.
12. The commissioner of police, Vijayawada City, Vijayawada.
13. Rawada Rammohan, S/o not known, O/o. Vijaya Kiran Bioteck Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
14. Gadiraju Anjaneya varma, S/o not known, O/o. Star Acqua feeds Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
15. Kalidindi Varma, S/o not known, R/o Bhimavaram West Godavari Dist.

... Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioner above named through their Advocate Sri Bokka Satyanarayana Kamla presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue a Writ, Order or direction more particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus to declaring the high handed action on the part of the respondents No.3 to 7 and 9 herein continuously harassing the petitioners and detained them and using 3rd degree methods and using unnatural filthy language to settled the civil disputes /money disputes with the unofficial respondents 13 to 15 and particularly 5th and 6th and 9th respondents threatened the petitioners from their Police Stations at Bhimavaram West Godavari Dist and Gudivada Krishna Dist and forcibly prepared and executed the registered mortgage deed of voluble property in favour of the 13 to 15 respondents dt.20-4-2021 in the subregistrars office and again on 28-8-2021 1st petitioner picked up from Vijayawada to 5th respondent police station and detained till 30-8-2021 night 8 o clock including his brother namely K. Applaswamy and also 2nd petitioner threatened them to register the above mortgaged land on the name of unofficial respondents 13 to 15 even though petitioners made representations dt.25-7-2021 to the respondents No. 1 to 3 as illegal arbitrary and violative of article 14, 16, 21 of the

constitution of India and consequentially direct respondents No. 3 to 7 and 9 not interfere and not to threatened the petitioners life and liberty in any manner including civil disputes /Money disputes with influence of the unofficial respondents 13 to 15 or third parties.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri Bokka Satyanarayana Kamla Advocate for the Petitioner, and Assistant Government Pleader for Home for respondents 1 to 5, 7, 8, 10 to 12, directed issue of notice to the Respondent Nos.6, 9 and 13 to 15 herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. Alla Krishnabhagavan, presently working as Circle Inspector of Police at I town Police Station Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
2. Govindarajulu, working as a Station House Officer, Gudivada Police station I town Gudivada Krishna Dist.
3. Rawada Rammohan, O/o. Vijaya Kiran Biotech Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
4. Gadiraju Anjaneya varma, O/o. Star Acqua feeds Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
5. Kalidindi Varma, R/o Bhimavaram West Godavari Dist.

Are be and hereby directed to show cause either appearing in person or through an Advocate, as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted, on or before 01-10-2021 on which date the case stands posted for hearing.

The Court made the following:

ORDER:

"Learned Assistant Government Pleader for Home takes notice for respondents 1 to 5, 7, 8, 10 to 12 and requests time to obtain instructions.

Issue notice to respondents 6, 9 and 13 to 15 returnable in four (04) weeks."

**Sd/-T.MADHAVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//

For ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

To

1. Alla Krishnabhagavan, presently working as Circle Inspector of Police at I town Police Station Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
2. Govindarajulu, working as a Station House Officer, Gudivada Police station I town Gudivada Krishna Dist.
3. Rawada Rammohan, O/o. Vijaya Kiran Biotech Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
4. Gadiraju Anjaneya varma, O/o. Star Acqua feeds Bhimavaram, West Godavari Dist.
5. Kalidindi Varma, R/o Bhimavaram West Godavari Dist.(RR 1 to 5 by RPAD- along with a copy of petition and memorandum of grounds)
6. One CC to Sri. Bokka Satyanarayana Kamla Advocate [OPUC]
7. Two CCs to GP for Home ,High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
8. One spare copy

pr



HIGH COURT

CMRJ

DATED:03/09/2021

POST AFTER FOUR (04) WEEKS.

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.18985 of 2021

